
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Criminal Justice Estimating Conference, February 19, 2013 
 

The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened February 19, 2013 to 
revise the forecast of prison admissions and populations.  During the three 
months monitored since the November conference, admissions totaled 7,822 or 
165 above the estimate.  The population at the end of January 2013 was 99,831 
or 120 above the estimate. 
 
A review of the latest data on criminal justice system measures indicated that 
reported index crimes declined by 3.8 percent in the first six months of 2012 over 
the same period in 2011.  Arrests declined by 4.1 percent in the same period.  
Felony filings declined by 3.1 percent and guilty dispositions declined by 1.9 
percent in calendar year 2012 over 2011.  New commitments declined by 8.8 
percent in FY 2011-12 over the prior fiscal year but increased by 1.7 percent in 
the first seven months of FY 2012-13 over the same period in FY 2011-12. 
 
There were 882 fewer technical violators admitted to prison in FY 2011-12 than 
in the previous fiscal year.  Year-and-a-day sentences declined in 2012 by 394 
from the previous calendar year and the average sentence length for new 
commitments increased from 60.8 months in 2011 to 62.0 months in 
2012. 
 
Taking these trends into consideration, the conferees decided to readopt the 
forecast which was adopted in November 2012.  This forecast assumes a 0.2 
percent increase in total admissions in FY 2012-13 and a 0.9 percent increase in 
FY 2013-14.  Total admissions then increase by 0.2 percent in each of the 
remaining years in the forecast period.    
 
The prison population declined in FY 2011-12 and on June 30 was 1.8 percent 
lower than on June 30, 2011. The June 30 projected prison population is 
expected to decline by 0.5 percent in FY 2012-13.  Change in population is then 
expected to increase by 0.1 percent in FY 2013-14, by 0.6 percent in FY 2014-15 
and FY 2015-16, by 0.4 percent in FY 2016-17, and by 0.1 percent in FY 2017-
18.   

      

    Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) November 

2012 CJEC 

End of 
year 

percent 
change 

FY 12-13 32,555 33,073 100,009 0 -0.5% 
FY 13-14 32,864 32,762 100,111 0  0.1% 
FY 14-15 32,925 32,281 100,755 0  0.6% 
FY 15-16 32,987 32,375 101,367 0  0.6% 
FY 16-17 33,049 32,612 101,804 0  0.4% 
FY 17-18       33,110 33,035 101,879 0  0.1% 

 
 



  

 

End of End of
Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions     Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2007-08 42,279 36,931 98,192 42,279 36,931 98,192 0
FY 2008-09 40,050 37,348 100,894 40,050 37,348 100,894 0
FY 2009-10 37,794 36,456 102,232 37,794 36,456 102,232 0
FY 2010-11 35,627 35,540 102,319 35,627 35,540 102,319 0
FY 2011-12 32,504 34,296 100,527 32,504 34,296 100,527 0
FY 2012-13 32,555 33,073 100,009 32,555 33,073 100,009 0
FY 2013-14 32,864 32,762 100,111 32,864 32,762 100,111 0
FY 2014-15 32,925 32,281 100,755 32,925 32,281 100,755 0
FY 2015-16 32,987 32,375 101,367 32,987 32,375 101,367 0
FY 2016-17 33,049 32,612 101,804 33,049 32,612 101,804 0
FY 2017-18 33,110 33,035 101,879 33,110 33,035 101,879 0

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions     Releases Month Pop    Difference

JUL 12 2,708          2,803         100,432 2,707        2,802       100,432 0
AUG 12 2,688          2,889         100,231 2,690        2,891       100,231 0
SEP 12 2,687          2,781         100,137 2,690        2,784       100,137 0
OCT 12 3,060          2,846         100,351 3,069        2,855       100,351 0
NOV 12 2,602          2,764         100,189 2,602        2,764       100,189 0
DEC 12 2,603          2,761         100,031 2,603        2,761       100,031 0
JAN 2013 2,452          2,772         99,711 2,452        2,772       99,711 0
FEB 13 2,767          2,495         99,983 2,767        2,495       99,983 0
MAR 13 3,015          2,815         100,183 3,015        2,815       100,183 0
APR 13 2,766          2,721         100,228 2,766        2,721       100,228 0
MAY 13 2,736          2,800         100,164 2,736        2,800       100,164 0
JUN 13 2,471          2,626         100,009 2,471        2,626       100,009 0

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD November 19, 2012 versus February 19, 2013

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference
held November 19, 2012 held February 19, 2013 *

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST *

*  November 19, 2012 forecast was readopted



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions     Releases Month Pop    Difference

JUL 13 2,810 2,756 100,063 2,810 2,756 100,063 0
AUG 13 2,774 2,784 100,053 2,774 2,784 100,053 0
SEP 13 2,849 2,700 100,202 2,849 2,700 100,202 0
OCT 13 2,838 2,850 100,190 2,838 2,850 100,190 0
NOV 13 2,493 2,716 99,967 2,493 2,716 99,967 0
DEC 13 2,736 2,748 99,955 2,736 2,748 99,955 0
JAN 2014 2,424 2,722 99,657 2,424 2,722 99,657 0
FEB 14 2,707 2,620 99,744 2,707 2,620 99,744 0
MAR 14 3,148 2,769 100,123 3,148 2,769 100,123 0
APR 14 2,684 2,670 100,137 2,684 2,670 100,137 0
MAY 14 2,691 2,696 100,132 2,691 2,696 100,132 0
JUN 14 2,710 2,731 100,111 2,710 2,731 100,111 0

JUL 14 2,815 2,718 100,208 2,815 2,718 100,208 0
AUG 14 2,779 2,748 100,239 2,779 2,748 100,239 0
SEP 14 2,854 2,734 100,359 2,854 2,734 100,359 0
OCT 14 2,844 2,751 100,452 2,844 2,751 100,452 0
NOV 14 2,498 2,643 100,307 2,498 2,643 100,307 0
DEC 14 2,741 2,695 100,353 2,741 2,695 100,353 0
JAN 2015 2,428 2,651 100,130 2,428 2,651 100,130 0
FEB 15 2,712 2,569 100,273 2,712 2,569 100,273 0
MAR 15 3,154 2,737 100,690 3,154 2,737 100,690 0
APR 15 2,689 2,660 100,719 2,689 2,660 100,719 0
MAY 15 2,696 2,682 100,733 2,696 2,682 100,733 0
JUN 15 2,715 2,693 100,755 2,715 2,693 100,755 0

JUL 15 2,820          2,738         100,837     2,820          2,738         100,837     0
AUG 15 2,784          2,681         100,940     2,784          2,681         100,940     0
SEP 15 2,860          2,692         101,108     2,860          2,692         101,108     0
OCT 15 2,849          2,778         101,179     2,849          2,778         101,179     0
NOV 15 2,503          2,644         101,038     2,503          2,644         101,038     0
DEC 15 2,746          2,686         101,098     2,746          2,686         101,098     0
JAN 2016 2,433          2,652         100,879     2,433          2,652         100,879     0
FEB 16 2,717          2,663         100,933     2,717          2,663         100,933     0
MAR 16 3,160          2,690         101,403     3,160          2,690         101,403     0
APR 16 2,694          2,711         101,386     2,694          2,711         101,386     0
MAY 16 2,701          2,722         101,365     2,701          2,722         101,365     0
JUN 16 2,720          2,718         101,367     2,720          2,718         101,367     0

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST *

*  November 19, 2012 forecast was readopted



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions     Releases Month Pop    Difference

JUL 16 2,826          2,725         101,468    2,826        2,725       101,468     0
AUG 16 2,789          2,705         101,552    2,789        2,705       101,552     0
SEP 16 2,865          2,697         101,720    2,865        2,697       101,720     0
OCT 16 2,854          2,739         101,835    2,854        2,739       101,835     0
NOV 16 2,507          2,687         101,655    2,507        2,687       101,655     0
DEC 16 2,752          2,728         101,679    2,752        2,728       101,679     0
JAN 2017 2,437          2,705         101,411    2,437        2,705       101,411     0
FEB 17 2,722          2,680         101,453    2,722        2,680       101,453     0
MAR 17 3,166          2,756         101,863    3,166        2,756       101,863     0
APR 17 2,699          2,722         101,840    2,699        2,722       101,840     0
MAY 17 2,705          2,750         101,795    2,705        2,750       101,795     0
JUN 17 2,727          2,718         101,804    2,727        2,718       101,804     0

JUL 17 2,831          2,745         101,890    2,831        2,745       101,890     0
AUG 17 2,794          2,745         101,939    2,794        2,745       101,939     0
SEP 17 2,870          2,758         102,051    2,870        2,758       102,051     0
OCT 17 2,859          2,773         102,137    2,859        2,773       102,137     0
NOV 17 2,512          2,733         101,916    2,512        2,733       101,916     0
DEC 17 2,757          2,736         101,937    2,757        2,736       101,937     0
JAN 2018 2,442          2,774         101,605    2,442        2,774       101,605     0
FEB 18 2,727          2,706         101,626    2,727        2,706       101,626     0
MAR 18 3,172          2,771         102,027    3,172        2,771       102,027     0
APR 18 2,704          2,771         101,960    2,704        2,771       101,960     0
MAY 18 2,710          2,757         101,913    2,710        2,757       101,913     0
JUN 18 2,732          2,766         101,879    2,732        2,766       101,879     0

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST *

*  November 19, 2012 forecast was readopted
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 19, 2012 CJEC
Proposed over/(under) November 19, 2012 
CJEC 

JUL 11 AUG 11 SEP 11 OCT 11 NOV 11 DEC 11 JAN 12 FEB 12 MAR 12 APR 12 MAY 12 JUN 12

2,622        2,854      2,648      2,727      2,632      2,632      2,482        2,797      3,050      2,798      2,768      2,498      

2,523        2,754      2,536      2,630      2,540      2,567      2,378        2,687      2,947      2,707      2,671      2,436      

99            100         112         97           92           65           104          110         103         91           97           62           

-            -          -          -          -          1              -           1             -          -          -          1             
99            100         112         97           92           64           104          109         103         91           97           61           

3,212        2,804      2,981      2,940      2,843      2,730      2,988        2,721      2,772      2,728      2,784      2,797      

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

101,729    101,779  101,446  101,233  101,022  100,924  100,418    100,494  100,772  100,842  100,826  100,527  

  

  

 
PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 18, 2013



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 19, 2012 CJEC
Proposed over/(under) November 19, 2013 
CJEC 

FY 11-12 FY 12-13 FY 13-14 FY 14-15 FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18
ACTUAL

32,504                32,555                32,864                32,925                32,987                33,049                33,110                

31,373                31,429                31,731                31,792                31,854                31,916                31,977                
-                      -                      -                      

1,131                  1,126                  1,133                  1,133                  1,133                  1,133                  1,133                  
  -                       

3                         3                         3                         3                         3                         3                         3                         
1,128                  1,123                  1,130                  1,130                  1,130                  1,130                  1,130                  

 
 
 

34,296                33,073                32,762                32,281                32,375                32,612                33,035                
    -                      

-                      32                       48                       48                       48                       48                       48                       
      -                      

-                      322                     893                     1,063                  1,129                  1,129                  1,129                  
      -                      

15,005                32,569                31,821                31,170                31,198                31,435                31,858                
     -                      

14,780                30,354                19,247                11,061                7,025                  4,757                  3,767                  
-                      2,215                  12,574                20,109                24,173                26,678                28,091                

100,527              100,009              100,111              100,755              101,367              101,804              101,879              

100,527              100,009              100,111              100,755              101,367              101,804              101,879              

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 19, 2013
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

FINAL *

* November 2012 CJEC forecast readopted.



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 19, 2012 CJEC
Proposed over/(under) November 19, 2013 
CJEC 

JUL 12 AUG 12 SEP 12 OCT 12 NOV 12 DEC 12 JAN 13 FEB 13 MAR 13 APR 13 MAY 13 JUN 13

2,708        2,688      2,687      3,060      2,602        2,603        2,452        2,767        3,015        2,766        2,736        2,471        

2,605        2,582      2,584      2,940      2,514        2,541        2,352        2,660        2,916        2,680        2,644        2,411        

103           106         103         120         88             62             100           107           99             86             92             60             

-            -          -          -          -            1               -            1               -            -            1               -            
103           106         103         120         88             61             100           106           99             86             91             60             

2,803        2,889      2,781      2,846      2,764        2,761        2,772        2,495        2,815        2,721        2,800        2,626        

NA NA NA NA 4               4               4               4               4               4               4               4               

NA NA NA NA -            19             35             40             52             61             57             58             

NA NA NA NA 2,760        2,738        2,733        2,451        2,759        2,656        2,739        2,564        

NA NA NA NA 2,492        2,575        2,543        2,217        2,471        2,327        2,339        2,071        
NA NA NA NA 118           163           190           234           288           329           400           493           

100,432    100,231  100,137  100,351  100,189    100,031    99,711      99,983      100,183    100,228    100,164    100,009    

100,189    100,031    99,711      99,983      100,183    100,228    100,164    100,009    

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 19, 2013

FINAL *
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

* November 2012 CJEC forecast readopted.



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 19, 2012 CJEC
Proposed over/(under) November 19, 2013 
CJEC 

JUL 13 AUG 13 SEP 13 OCT 13 NOV 13 DEC 13 JAN 14 FEB 14 MAR 14 APR 14 MAY 14 JUN 14

2,810        2,774        2,849        2,838        2,493        2,736        2,424        2,707        3,148        2,684        2,691        2,710         

2,707        2,668        2,746        2,711        2,405        2,674        2,324        2,600        3,049        2,598        2,599        2,650         

103           106           103           127           88             62             100           107           99             86             92             60              

-            -            -            -            -            1               -            1               -            -            1               -             
103           106           103           127           88             61             100           106           99             86             91             60              

2,756        2,784        2,700        2,850        2,716        2,748        2,722        2,620        2,769        2,670        2,696        2,731         

4               4               4               4               4               4               4               4               4               4               4               4                

56             62             70             77             79             82             72             75             82             81             78             79              

2,696        2,718        2,626        2,769        2,633        2,662        2,646        2,541        2,683        2,585        2,614        2,648         

2,094        2,010        1,814        1,877        1,688        1,640        1,565        1,378        1,440        1,285        1,247        1,209         
602           708           812           892           945           1,022        1,081        1,163        1,243        1,300        1,367        1,439         

100,063    100,053    100,202    100,190    99,967      99,955      99,657      99,744      100,123    100,137    100,132    100,111     

100,063    100,053    100,202    100,190    99,967      99,955      99,657      99,744      100,123    100,137    100,132    100,111     

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE FEBRUARY 19, 2013
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

FINAL *

* November 2012 CJEC forecast readopted.



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 19, 2012 CJEC
Proposed over/(under) November 19, 2013 
CJEC 

JUL 14 AUG 14 SEP 14 OCT 14 NOV 14 DEC 14 JAN 15 FEB 15 MAR 15 APR 15 MAY 15 JUN 15

2,815         2,779         2,854         2,844         2,498         2,741         2,428         2,712         3,154         2,689         2,696         2,715         

2,712         2,673         2,751         2,717         2,410         2,679         2,328         2,605         3,055         2,603         2,604         2,655         

103            106            103            127            88              62              100            107            99              86              92              60              

